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Please follow the following safety precautions before using the product:

1. This product can only be dismantled by authorized technician. Such behavior without 
    permission is not suggested.
2. Only the power adapter provided by the factory can be used with this product. The use of 
    adapter of other specification may cause damage to the product.
3. Don’t touch the cord, charging base and power adapter with a wet hand.
4. Keep the opening and running parts free of curtain, hair, clothes or finger.
5. Don’t put the cleaner around burning objects, including cigarette, lighter or anything that is
    likely to cause fire. Don’t use the cleaner to pick up combustible material, including gasoline 
    or toner from printer, copier and mixer. Don’t use it with inflammable around.
6. Please clean the product after charging, and turn off the product switch before cleaning.
7. Do not over-bend wires or place heavy or sharp objects on the machine.
8. This product is an indoor household appliance, please Don’t use it outdoors.
9. The cleaner can’t be used by children of 8 years and below or persons with mental disorder, 
    unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use of this appliance. 
    Don’t let your children ride on or play with the cleaner.
10. Do not use this product on wet or watery ground.
11. Possible problems in product cleaning shall be eliminated as soon as possible. Please 
     clear up any power cord or small object on the floor before using the cleaner in case they 
     hinder the cleaning. Fold over the fringed hem of carpet and prevent curtain or tablecloth 
     from touching the floor.    
12. If the room to be cleaned contains a staircase or any suspended structure, please test first 
     whether the robot will detect it and not fall off the edge. If a physical barrier is needed for 
     protection, make sure the facility does not cause such injury as tripping
13. When the product is not used for a long time, the machine shall be charged every three 
     months to avoid battery failure due to low power for a long time.
14. Don’t use it without dust bin and filters in place.
15. Make sure the power adapter is connected to the socket or charging base when charging.
16. Avoid any cold or heat. Operate the robot between -10°C to 50°C.
17. Before discarding the product, disconnect the cleaner from charging base, turn off power 
      and remove the battery.
18. Make sure the product is not powered on when removing the battery.
19. Please remove and discard the battery in accordance with local laws and regulations 
      before discarding the product.
20. Do not use the product with a damaged power cord or power socket. Do not use the 
     product when the product cannot work normally due to falling, damage, outdoor use or 
     water ingress.

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and use the product according to 
theinstructions in this manual.
Keep it properly. 
If you need to transfer the product to a third party, please attach the manual together with 
the product.
Any operation inconsistent with this manual may lead to the damage of the product and 
personal injury.
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Please read the following guidelines before using the Cleaner.

The power cord and other sundries 
scattered on the ground may entangle 
or wrap the product. Be sure to remove 
them before use.

Please roll up the fringe of the carpet 
or make the product work on the 
short-wool carpet.

The gap of less than 8cm at the bottom 
of the household furniture may stick the 
product. If cleaning is needed, please 
raise the furniture.

Guardrails shall be placed at the edge 
of the double layer to ensure the safe 
operation of the product.

Main machine

Middle cover

Dust collector handle

Power connector

Infrared signal
receiver

Air outlet

3.1 Cleaner Part Diagram

Dust collector

Cover

Infrared bumper

ON/OFF key 

Automatic recharge

Middle cover
3
2

1

Switch

WIFI indicator 
(some model with this function)

1.ON/OFF key
2.WIFI indicator 
(some model with this function)
(to connect APP on the phone)
3.Automatic recharge

Cliff sensor

Charging electrode
 Side brush

Cliff sensor

Left driving caster

Universal caster

Side brush

Battery cover

Suction port

Right driving caster

2. Precautions 3. Product Introduction
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Function keys

Remote controller

Automatic recharge

ON/OFF key

WIFI indicator 
(some model with this function) 

Dust collector

Dust collector cover

Fine filter
cotton

Filter HEPA Filter element
seal ring

First level filter

Charging base

ON/OFF Automatic recharge

Edge cleaningFixed-point cleaning

Auto cleaning

 Forward

Turn left

Backward

Pause

Turn right

3.2 Specifications

   terms of technology and design regarding the product.

Item

Diameter

Height

Net weight

Battery

Voltage

Power

Dust collector volume

Water tank capacity

Charging type

Cleaning mode

Full charge time 

Working time

Button type

Parameters

320mm

78mm

2kg

Lithium, 4400mAh

7.4V

15W

600ml

200ml

Automatic charging / manual charging

Automatic cleaning, fixed-point cleaning Edge cleaning

4-6 hours

About 110 minutes

Physical buttons

Indicator status:
1.Power on: Green light constantly on
2.Abnormal: Red light flashing
3.Changing: Red light breathe
4.Charging finish: Green light constantly on

1. Power indicator
2. Power adapter
3. Charging electrode 

4. Power outlet 
5. Power adapter socket 

IO

7.4v 15Rated power (W)Operating voltage (V)

3. Product Introduction 3. Product Introduction
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Make sure the green light of      is 
constantly on and the machine is 
now awakened. If the machine is 
not awakened, short press     or the 
remote controller     key to wake up 
the cleaner.

4.1Charging method and quick start guide

O N O F F

I O

I O

 1.How to use the charging base

2.Two charging methods

3. Power on

A B

For facilitating cleaning, the product has 
the "Reserve cleaning" function. Time 
setting and reservation setting shall be 
set through APP on the phone. After 
successful reservation, the cleaner will 
clean automatically every day according 
to the setting time. How to connect the 
APP please see the instruction in the 
APP User Guide.

A. Please charge the machine for not less than 12 hours when charging for the first time, 
    and charge it until the red light of the power key      and      breathe. When the battery is 
    fully filled, the green light will be constantly on.
B. For daily use, please store the machine on the charging stand and make sure the 
    charging stand is powered on. 
C. When not in use for a long time, please full charge the machine, turn off the power 
    switch and store it in a cool and dry place.
D. When setting the reservation mode, do not use manual charging mode. It is recom
    mended to use automatic charging mode.            

Add and edit 
Schedule

You can cancel 
the reservation 

time by closing the 
item.

Place the charging base on the flat ground, then connect 
the power adapter. The power indicator will be constantly 
on.The indicator light of the charging base will go out 
during normal charging. 

4.2 Remote controller

4.3 Set reservation (some model with this function)  

1. Standby

Press this key to enter the sleep mode; press       key for restarting the machine; If the 
machine is not operated within 3 minutes, the machine will automatically enter the sleep 
mode.

2. Auto cleaning

Press this key to start cleaning automatically; Press       to pause the machine if necessary.

1. Directly plug the power adapter into the machine, with the other end connecting with   
    power Supply,as shown in figure A. Please use the power adapter provided.
2. Use the charging base for charging, as shown in figure B.

Place the charging base on the flat ground, with the back against the wall, and remove all 
obstacles around the charging base of about 1.5 meter in width and 2 meters in front of the 
charging base, as shown in the figure.

Turn on the power switch, the panel button 
indicator flashes(1 means power ON, 0 means 
power OFF)

Press this key to automatically find the charging base for charging.

3. Automatic recharge

Press this key to sweep along the wall edge.

6. Edge cleaning

Press this key to start the machine’s spiral point cleaning.

7. Fixed-point cleaning

Press this key in the running state of the machine to pause the machine, and press this 
key in the sleeping state of the machine to wake up.

4. Pause

Left

Backward

Right

5. Direction

 Forward
Press this key to move the 
machine forward.

Press this key to move the 
machine back.

Press this key to move the 
machine right

Press this key to move the 
machine left.

Click "More" in the 
lower right corner 
of the APP control 

interface and 
select "Schedule"

Start Clean         Smart        Chargego       More 

4. Operation Instructions 4. Operation Instructions

06 07



1. Take out the dust collector.

2. Open the dust collector lock and pour the dust and garbage.

Clean the sensor window

5.1 Dust collector and filter screen cleaning 5.2 Clean the side brush and universal caster

3. Remove the filter elements. HEPA can be washed with water, and you can tap it to remove 
   dust before washing.

Clean the side brush
Remove the side brush and wipe it with a 
clean cloth.

5.3 Clean the cliff sensor
Clean the cliff sensor to ensure sensor sensitivity.

5.4 Clean the charging electrode
Gently wipe the bottom of the machine and the charging electrode of the charging base with a 
soft cloth.

5.5 Clean the suction port
If there is a lot of dust in the suction port, 
please clean it with a cloth.

5.6 Clean the sensor window

Clean universal caster
Clean the universal caster to remove hair 
entanglement.

4. Wash the dust collector and the first filter element, dry the dust collector and filter elements, 
   and keep them dry to ensure their service life

5. Maintenance 5. Maintenance
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2. Open the inlet on the water tank and slowly inject the water into the water tank.

Indicator description

Please refer to the maintenance section of the user manual for more information.

5.7 Installation of the water tank (some model with this function)

1. Insert the front end of the water tank into the mop, align as shown in the figure, and paste 
    the  mop on the magic tape of the water tank.

●  The water tank has no function of closing water seepage, and it will start to seep after water injection. 
    Please remove the water tank before charging.
●  Pay attention when using the water tank, add water or clean up in time, please remove the tank before 
    adding water.
●  Please do not use a water seepage tank on the carpet. When using the water tank to mop the floor, 
    please fold up the edge of the carpet, so as to avoid foreign matters on the rag from polluting the carpet.
●  After cleaning the mop, it is necessary to dry the mop until it does not drip, and then install it on the water 
    tank. At the same time, the mop needs to be flat.

● Warm tips
If the above method does not solve the problem, please try the following:
1. Restart the power of the machine.
2. If the problem cannot be solved by restarting the machine, please send the machine to the 
    after-sales service center for maintenance.

3. Place the bottom of the machine upward, align the positioning column of the water tank with  
    the positioning hole of the carriage at the bottom of the machine, and press the water  tank 
    tightly.

Beeps three times and the 
red light keeps flashing

Ground sensor 
abnormal

Please check whether the ground sensor 
is covered by dirt and wipe it clean.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Beep once and the red 
light stays on Wheel is stuck please check if there are anything in 

the wheel gap and clean it up.

Beep once and the red 
light keeps flashing

Front bumper 
is stuck

please check bumper Whether stuck 
and clean foreign matter in it.

Beeps twice and the red 
light keeps flashing

Side brush 
abnormal

please check whether the side brush 
is entangled with hair and clean it up. 

Beeps four times and the 
red light keeps flashing Power run out please charge it as soon as possible.

Robot will emit a series of beeps when it is in trouble, and the red light will flash or keep on.

5. Maintenance 6. Trouble Shooting
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Warranty record:

1. Please keep your product warranty card properly.
2. When you need to maintain the product, please fill in the warranty information completely, make 
    sure the font is neat and easy to identify.
3. When you need the after-sales service, please show the product warranty card and related 
    purchase information.
4. The product shall be provided with relevant after-sales services in accordance with the national 
    guarantees regulations.

1. The maintenance of the product shall be free of charge within one year from the date of 
    purchase.The rechargeable battery is guaranteed for half a year. In case of product quality 
    problems during the warranty period, please go to the designated maintenance site with the 
    warranty card and purchase bill for free warranty service.
2. The following cases are not covered by the free warranty, but maintenance services are 
    provided, and the corresponding accessories and labor costs are charged:

a. Damage caused by consumers due to improper use, maintenance and storage;
b. The machine has exceeded the free warranty period; 
c. Damage caused by dismantling by yourself or by the maintenance department not specially 
    appointed by our company;
d. No product warranty card or valid proof of purchase, and no user information file can be    
    verified;
e. Damage caused by force majeure such as natural disasters;

6 7 8

9

5

421 3

Description

Host (include battery）

Charging base

Remote controller
(batteries not included) 

Power adapter

User manual

Side brush (extra)

HEPA filter (extra)

Dishcloth

Water tank (optional)

Serial number

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Name

Address

Model

Purchase date

Warranty period

Quantity

1

1

1

1

1

1 pair

1

1

1

Tel

7. Packing List
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Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit et conserver le en lieu sûr.

Manuel d'instructions du robot aspirateur

Aspirateur robot M7S PRO

Français



Veuillez lire attentivement les précautions de sécurité avant d'utiliser le produit.

● 

1. Ce produit ne peut être démonté que par un technicien dument autorisé. Il n'est pas conseillé de le 
    réaliser sans autorisation.
2. Utilisez uniquement l'adaptateur électrique fourni par l'usine. L'utilisation d'un adaptateur d'un autre type 
     peut endommager le produit.
3. Ne pas touchez pas le câble d'alimentation, la base de chargement et l'adaptateur secteur avec des 
    mains mouillées.
4. Maintenez les pièces ouvertes et en mouvement libres de rideaux, cheveux, vêtements ou de doigts.
5. Ne placez pas l'aspirateur à proximité d'objets en combustion, y compris une cigarette, un briquet ou tout 
    autre objet susceptible de provoquer un incendie. N'utilisez pas l’aspirateur pour ramasser des matériaux 
    combustibles, y compris de l'essence ou le toner de l'imprimante, du photocopieur et ou produit hybride. 
    Ne l'utilisez pas avec des produits inflammables.
6. Veuillez nettoyer le produit après l'avoir rechargé et éteindre l'interrupteur du produit avant de le nettoyer.
7. Ne pliez pas excessivement les fils et ne placez pas d'objets lourds ou pointus sur la machine.
8. Ce produit est un appareil ménager à usage domestique, veuillez ne pas l'utiliser à l'extérieur.
9. L’aspirateur ne peut pas être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et moins ou des personnes souffrant de 
    troubles mentaux, à moins qu'ils n'aient reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation 
    de cet appareil. Ne laissez pas vos enfants monter ou jouer avec l’aspirateur.
10. N'utilisez pas ce produit sur un sol mouillé ou humide.
11. Les problèmes éventuels relatif au nettoyage doivent être adressés dès que possible. Veuillez retirer 
     tout cordon d'alimentation ou petits objets présents sur le sol avant d'utiliser l’aspirateur dans l'hypothèse  
     où ils pourraient gêner le nettoyage. Repliez l'ourlet à frange du tapis et évitez que le rideau ou la nappe 
     ne touche le sol.
12. Si la pièce à nettoyer contient un escalier ou une structure suspendue, veuillez d'abord tester que le 
      robot le détectera et ne tombera depuis le bord. Si une barrière physique est nécessaire pour la protec
      tion, assurez-vous que l'installation ne provoquera pas de blessures telles que le fait de trébucher.
13. Lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période de temps, la machine doit être 
      rechargée tous les trois mois afin d'éviter une panne de la batterie causée par une faible puissance sur 
      une longue période.
14. Ne pas utiliser sans le bac à poussière et les filtres mis en place.
15. Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur est connecté à la prise ou à la base de chargement lors de la  
      recharge.
16. Évitez le froid ou la chaleur. Faire fonctionner le robot entre -10° C et 50° C. 
17. Avant de mettre le produit au rebus, débranchez l'aspirateur de la base de chargement, coupez 
      l'alimentation et retirez la batterie.
18. Assurez-vous que le produit n'est pas sous tension lorsque vous retirez la batterie.
19. Veuillez retirer et jeter la batterie conformément aux lois et réglementations locales avant de jeter le 
      produit.
20. N'utilisez pas le produit avec un cordon d'alimentation ou une prise de courant endommagés. N'utilisez 
      pas le produit lorsqu'il ne peut pas fonctionner normalement en raison d'une chute, de problèmes, d'une 
      utilisation à l'extérieur ou d'une infiltration d'eau.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit et utiliser le produit conformé-
ment aux instructions de ce manuel.
Conservez-le de façon appropriée.
Si vous devez transférer le produit à un tiers, merci d’inclure le manuel avec le produit.
Toute opération non conforme à ce manuel peut endommager le produit et provoquer des 
blessures.
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2.Précautions

3.Introduction au produit
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   3.2 Caractéristiques
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   5.3 Nettoyer le capteur de chute

   5.4 Nettoyer l'électrode de charge 
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Veuillez lire les instructions suivantes avant d'utiliser l’aspirateur.

Le cordon d'alimentation et autres 
articles divers éparpillés sur le sol 
peuvent s'emmêler ou recouvrir le 
produit. Assurez-vous de les retirer 
avant toute utilisation.

Veuillez enrouler les franges du tapis 
ou faire fonctionner le produit sur le 
tapis en laine courte.

Un espace de moins de 8 cm au bas 
des meubles peut bloquer le produit. Si 
un nettoyage est nécessaire, veuillez 
surélever les meubles. 

Des garde-corps doivent être placés 
sur le côté de la double couche afin 
d'assurer le fonctionnement en toute 
sécurité du produit.

Machine principale

Couvercle central

Poignée du réceptacle 
de poussière

Connecteur d' alimentation

Unité de réception 
de signaux infrarouge

Sortie d'air

3.1 Schéma des pièces de l’aspirateur

Capteur de poussières

Couvercle

Pare-chocs
infrarouge

Touche Marche/Arrêt

Recharge automatique

Couvercle du milieu
3
2

1

Interrupteur

Indicateur WIFI 
(certains modèles avec cette fonction)

1. Touche Marche/Arrêt
2. Indicateur WIFI 
(certains modèles avec cette fonction)
(pour connecter l'APP avec le téléphone)
3.Recharge automatique

Capteur de chute

Électrode de charge
Brosse latérale

Capteur de chute

Roulette d'entraînement droite

Roulette 

Brosse latérale

Couvercle de la batterie

Orifice d'aspiration

Roulette 
d'entraînement gauche

2. Précautions 3. Introduction au produit
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Touches de fonction

Télécommande

Recharge automatique

Touche Marche/Arrêt

Indicateur WIFI 
 (certains modèles avec cette fonction) 

Capteur de poussières

Couvercle du 
réceptacle de poussière

Coton 
filtre fin

Filtre HEPA Bague d'étanchéité 
de l'élément filtrant

Filtre de 
premier niveau

Base de recharge

Marcge/Arret Recharge automatique

Nettoyage des bordsNettoyage d'un point fixe

Nettoyage automatique

 Vers l'avant

Tournez à gauche

Vers l'arrière

Pause

Tournez a droite

3.2 Caractéristiques

   réservés en termes de technologie et de conception du produit.

   essentielle.

Produit

Diamètre

Hauteur

Poids net

Piles

Tension

Puissance

Volume du réceptacle à poussière

Capacité du réservoir d'eau

Type de charge

Mode de nettoyage

Temps de charge

Temps de travail

Type de bouton 

Paramètres

320mm

78mm

2kg

Lithium, 4400 mAh

7.4V

15W

600ml

200ml

Chargement automatique / chargement manuel

Nettoyage automatique, nettoyage à point fixe Nettoyage des bords

4 à -6 heures

Environ 110 minutes

Boutons physiques

État de l'indicateur:
1. mise sous tension: lumière verte constamment allumée
2. anomalie: lumière rouge clignote
3. chargement: la lumière rouge clignote doucement
4.charge complète: lumière verte constamment allumée

1. Voyant d’alimentation 
2. Adaptateur secteur 
3. Électrode de charge

4. Prise électrique 
5.Prise de l'adaptateur secteur

IO

7.4v 15Puissance nominale (W) Tension du service: V 

3. Introduction au produit 3. Introduction au produit
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4.1 Méthode de charge et guide de démarrage rapide

O N O F F

I O

I O

 1. Comment utiliser la base de chargement

2. MÉTHODES DE CHARGE

3. Mise en marche

A B

Pour faciliter le nettoyage, le produit 
dispose de la fonction «Nettoyage planifié». 
Le réglage de l'heure et le réglage de la 
planification doivent être définis via 
l'application sur le téléphone. Une fois la 
planification réussie, l’aspirateur nettoiera 
automatiquement tous les jours en fonction 
de l'heure définie. Pour savoir comment 
connecter l'application, veuillez consulter 
les instructions du guide de l'utilisateur de 
l'application.

Ajoutez et modifiez la 
planification

Vous pouvez annuler 
l'heure de la 

planification en 
refermant la fenêtre.

Placez la base de charge sur le sol plat, puis connectez l’alimentation.
L’indicateur d’alimentation sera constamment allumé et le voyant 
de la base de chargement s’éteindra pendant la charge normale.

4.2 Télécommande

4.3 Définir la planification (certains modèles avec cette fonction)

1. Mode veille
Appuyez sur cette touche pour entrer en mode veille; appuyez sur       la touche pour 
redémarrer la machine; Si la machine n'est pas mise en fonction dans les 3 minutes, la 
machine retounera automatiquement en mode veille.

2. Nettoyage automatique
Appuyez sur cette touche pour démarrer le nettoyage automatiquement; Appuyez sur cette 
touche       pour mettre la machine en pause si nécessaire.

1.  branchez directement l’adaptateur secteur dans la machine, l’autre extrémité se 
     connectant à l’alimentation, comme indiqué sur la figure A. Veuillez utiliser l’adaptateur 
     secteur fourni.
2. Utilisez la base de chargement pour la charge, comme indiqué sur la figure B.

Placez la base de chargement sur un sol plat, le dos contre le mur et retirez tous les obstacles 
autour de la base de chargement dans un rayon d’environ 1,5 mètre de largeur et 2 mètres à 
l’avant de la base de chargement, comme indiqué dans le réceptacle de stockage.

Allumez l'interrupteur d'alimentation, le voyant du 
bouton du panneau clignote
(1 signifie mise sous tension, 0 signifie hors tension)

Appuyez sur cette touche pour trouver automatiquement la base de chargement pour procéder 
à la charge.

3. Recharge automatique

Appuyez sur cette touche pour balayer le long des murs.

6. Nettoyage des bords

Appuyez sur cette touche pour démarrer le nettoyage en spirale d'un point fixe.

7. Nettoyage d'un point fixe

Appuyez sur cette touche lorsqu'en fonction pour mettre la machine en pause, et appuyez 
sur cette touche lorsqu'en pause pour réveiller la machine.

4. Pause

Arrière

Droite

5. Direction

Gauche

Avant
Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
faire avancer la machine.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
faire reculer la machine.

Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
déplacer la machine vers la droite

Appuyez sur cette touche pour 
déplacer la machine vers la gauche.

Cliquez sur "Plus" dans 
le bas coin droit de 
l'APP interface de 

contrôle et sélectionnez 
« Planification »

Start Clean         Smart        Chargego       More 

Veuillez charger la machine pendant au moins 12 heures lors de la première charge, et la 
charger jusqu’à ce que le voyant rouge de la touche d’alimentation       et        clignote 
doucement. Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, le voyant vert restera allumé.
Pour une utilisation quotidienne, veuillez stocker la machine sur le support de charge et 
assurez-vous que le support de charge est allumé.
C.Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, veuillez charger complètement la 
machine, éteignez l’interrupteur d’alimentation et rangez-la dans un endroit frais et sec.
D.Lors du réglage du mode de planification, n’utilisez pas le mode de chargement 
manuel. Il est recommandé d’utiliser le mode de charge automatique.

A.

B.

Assurez-vous que le voyant vert       est 
allumé en permanence et que la 
machine est réveillée. Si la machine 
n'est pas réveillée, appuyez brièvement           
     sur la touche de la télécommande         
pour réveiller l'aspirateur.

4. Instructions de fonctionnement 4. Instructions d'utilisation
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1. Retirez le réceptacle.

2. Ouvrez le verrou du réceptacle à poussière et jetez la poussière et les déchets.

Nettoyez la fenêtre du capteur

3. Retirez les éléments filtrants. Le filtre HEPA peut être lavé avec de l'eau et vous pouvez le 
    tapoter pour retirer la poussière avant le nettoyage.

Nettoyer la brosse latérale 
Retirez la brosse latérale et essuyez-la avec 
un chiffon propre.

Nettoyez le capteur de chute pour maintenir la 
sensibilité du capteur.

Essuyez doucement le bas de la machine et l'électrode de charge de la base de charge avec un 
chiffon doux.

S'il y a beaucoup de poussière dans l'orifice 
d'aspiration, veuillez le nettoyer avec un 
chiffon.

Nettoyer la roulette universelle 
Nettoyez la roulette universelle pour retirer les 
cheveux emmelés.

4. Lavez le réceptacle à poussières et le premier élément filtrant, séchez le réceptacle à 
    poussières et les éléments filtrants, et conservez-les au sec afin de conserver leur durée de vie

5. Entretien 5. Maintenance
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2. Open the inlet on the water tank and slowly inject the water into the water tank.

Description des indicateurs

Veuillez-vous référer à la section Entretien du manuel d'utilisation pour obtenir plus d'informations.

5.7 Installation du réservoir d'eau  (certains modèles avec cette fonction)

1. Insérez l'extrémité avant du réservoir d'eau dans la vadrouille, alignez comme indiqué sur la 
    figure et collez-le éponger le ruban magique du réservoir d'eau.

Le réservoir d'eau n'a pas pour fonction de fermer l'infiltration d'eau et il commencera à suinter après 
l'injection   d'eau. Veuillez retirer le réservoir d'eau avant de le charger.
Faites attention lorsque vous utilisez le réservoir d'eau, ajoutez de l'eau ou nettoyez à temps, veuillez retirer le 
réservoir avant d'ajouter de l'eau.
Veuillez ne pas utiliser de réservoir d'infiltration d'eau sur le tapis. Lorsque vous utilisez le réservoir d'eau pour 
nettoyer le sol, veuillez plier le bord du tapis, afin d'éviter que des corps étrangers sur le chiffon ne polluent le tapis.
Après avoir nettoyé la serpillière, il est nécessaire de sécher la serpillière jusqu’à ce qu'elle ne goutte pas, 
puis installez-la sur le réservoir d'eau Dans le même temps, la serpillière doit être plate.

Si la méthode ci-dessus ne résout pas le problème, essayez ce qui suit:
1. Redémarrez la machine.
2. Si le problème ne peut pas être résolu en redémarrant la machine, veuillez renvoyer la 
    machine au centre de service après-vente pour réparation.

3. Placez le bas de la machine vers le haut, alignez la colonne de positionnement du réservoir 
   d'eau avec le trou de positionnement du chariot au bas de la machine et appuyez fermement 
   sur le réservoir d'eau.

bip trois fois et le voyant 
rouge continue de clignoter

Capteur de sol 
anormal

Veuillez vérifier que le capteur de sol 
n'est pas recouvert de saleté et 
essuyez-le.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

bip une fois et le voyant 
rouge reste allumé

La roue est 
bloquée

Veuillez vérifier qu'il n'y a pas quelque 
chose dans l'espace de roue et le 
retirer.

bip une fois et le voyant 
rouge continue de clignote

Le pare-chocs 
avant est coincé

Veuillez vérifier le pare-chocs s'il est 
coincé et nettoyer les corps étrang-
ers.

bip deux fois et le voyant 
rouge continue de clignoter

Brosse latérale 
anormale

Veuillez vérifier que la brosse latérale 
n'est pas emmêlée avec des cheveux 
et la nettoyer. 

émet quatre bips et le voyant 
rouge continue de clignoter Plus de batterie veuillez le charger dès que possible.

Le robot émettra une série de bips lorsqu'il est en difficulté, et le voyant rouge clignotera ou 
restera allumé.

●  

●  

●  

●  

5. Entretien 6. Résolutions des problèmes
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Remarques:

CARTE DE GARANTIE

Dossier de garantie:

1. Veuillez conserver la carte de garantie de votre produit de façon appropriée.
2. Lorsque vous avez besoin de réparer produit, veuillez remplir complètement les informations de 
    garantie, assurez-vous que l'écriture est lisible et facile à comprendre.
3. Lorsque vous avez besoin du service après-vente, veuillez montrer la carte de garantie du produit 
    et les informations d'achat associées.
4. Le produit doit bénéficier des services après-vente appropriés conformément aux 
    garantit de la réglementation.

1. La réparation du produit est gratuite dans un délai d'un an à compter de la date d'achat. La
    batterie rechargeable est garantie six mois. En cas de problèmes de qualité du produit pendant la 
    période de garantie, veuillez-vous rendre sur le site de maintenance désigné avec la carte de 
    garantie et la facture d'achat pour un service de garantie gratuit.
2. Les cas suivants ne sont pas couverts par la garantie gratuite, mais des services de réparation 
    sont fournis et les accessoires et les frais de main-d'œuvre correspondants sont facturés:

a. Dégâts causés par les consommateurs en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, entretien et stockage;
b. La machine a dépassé la période de garantie gratuite; 
c. Dégâts causés par le démontage par vous-même ou par le service de maintenance non 
    spécifiquement approuvé par notre société;
d. Aucune carte de garantie du produit ou preuve d'achat valide, et aucun fichier d'informations 
    utilisateur ne peut être vérifié;
e. les dégâts causés par un événement de force majeure telle que les catastrophes naturelles;

6 7 8
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 Description

Appareil (batterie incluse)

Base de recharge

Télécommande
(batterie non incluses)

Adaptateur d'alimentation

Manuel de l'utilisateur

Brosse latérale (supplémentaire)

Filtre HEPA (supplémentaire) 
(Filtre à Particules Haute Efficacité)

Serpillère

Réservoir d'eau
(optionnel)

Numéro de série

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Nom

Adresse

Modèle

Date d'achat

Période de garantie

Quantité

1

1

1

1

1

1 paire

1

1

1

Tél

7. Contenu de la boîte
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